RO 23FT
@ Shell Oil Products US (e

December 6, 2005

Re: Former Shell-btanded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached docutnent ot teport is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

R e

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 8. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; F: (559 645-5643
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224 4724 800.477.7411 .
Fax 408.224.4518 o

T—

To: Alamcda Count} Health Care Scrv1ccs Agency Date ]2/7/2005

Environmental Health Services - Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Job No: §J18-018-G.2005
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Mr. Jerry Wickham

We are sending the following items:

6-Dec-05 1 Sem:-Annual Groundwater Mumlnnng Report - Fourth Quarter 2(}05

Shell Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

These are transmitted:

L1 For your [ ]For action | For review D For your As
Information specified below  and comment use requested

Copies to: Isabel Mejia, Sheil Oil Products US By: Lena Martinez
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products

Title: Project Manager Assistant/LLFR

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are herehy notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmirtal is stricely prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please call us inmediately to artange for

the return ol these documents

A member of:

Kinogen' ...




Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.224.4518

December 8, 2005
Project Number: ST18-015-G.2003

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US {Shell), has prepared the
following quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were installed during October 2002 as part of Shell’'s GRoundwater
ASsessment Program (GRASP). GRASP is a voluntary initiative by SHELL to install groundwater
monitoring wells at numerous retail service stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases
but have been identified to be in close proximity to one or more public water supply wells. The purpose of
this program is to proactively monitor the groundwater beneath these sites and, in the event of a subsurface
release, to respond quickly to protect public wells from this impact.

An Unauthorized Release Report (URR) was previously submitted for this site in November 2002 based on
detections of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (maximum concentration = 170
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)) and benzene (maximum concentration = 2 mg/kg) in soil during site fuel
dispenser and piping upgrades.

A member of:

Xinogen .
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On April 19, 2005, a hydraulic hoist located within the station building service bay was removed and
Delta collected a soil sample beneath the former hoist at a depth of 8.5 feet below grade (bg). A second
URR was submitted for the site based on detections of petroleum based total cil and grease (7,900
mg/kg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D, 18,000 mg/kg) in May 2005.

Shell recently received a notice of responsibility letter dated August 17, 2005 from the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the
direction of Delta, on October 20, 2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through
MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Blaine purged each monitoring well (MW-1 through MW-4) prior to sampling for the first time since
well installation in 2002. Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4.
Samples were submitted by Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) in Pleasanton, California for
analysis for TPH-G; TPH-D; TPH-D; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); the fuel oxygenates methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl
tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) using
EPA Method 8260B. TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE concentrations in groundwater are presented on
Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

Discussion

Depth to groundwater in site wells has increased by an average of 0.52 feet since the last groundwater
monitoring event conducted in April 2005. Depth to groundwater has continually decreased since well
installation in 2002 (with the exception of third quarter 2005), resulting in a total water table rise of
approximately 30 feet at the site. Well screens in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 (77 to 97 feet bg) are now
drowned. The horizontal groundwater gradient on October 20, 2005 was toward the west-northwest at a
magnitude of less than 0.01 feet/fect (essentially flat), consistent with previous site data.

The purging of site wells prior to sampling resulted in a slight increase in petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations. TPH-D was detected in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at 330 micrograms per liter
(ug/M), 75 ug/l, and 55 ug/l, respectively. After silica gel cleanup was performed on the groundwater
samples, TPH-D was detected at a lower concentration in MW-1 (190 ug/l) and TPH-D was below the
laboratory detection limits in Wells MW-2 and MW-3. TPH-D detections did not match the laboratory’s
standard chromatographic pattern for diesel. Benzene and xylenes were detected in MW-1 at 0.86 ug/l
and 1.2 ug/l, respectively. MTBE was detected for the first time in Wells MW-1 (0.87 ug/l) and MW-2
(0.54 ug/) at levels just above the laboratory detection limits. All analytes remained below the laboratory
reporting limit in Well MW-4.

Recommendations

Delta is currently preparing a comprehensive site conceptual model (SCM) spreadsheet for submittal to
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The SCM, in electronic report format,
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will include recommendations for possible additional soil and groundwater investigation activities at the
site in order to move towards case closure.

REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Debbie Arnold (Delta) at (408) 224-4724, or
Mr. Denis Brown (Shell Project Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

Debbie Arnold
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, October 20, 2005
Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Map, October 20, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, November 8, 2005

ce: Isabel Mejia, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Denis Brown, Shell (il Products US (by email)




GENERAL NOTES:

Basa Map from: DelLorma Yarmouth, ME 04056

Source Data: USGS
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SITE LOCATION MAP
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1988

November 8, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on October 20, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051020-MN-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable) -
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ficld personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

AN JOIE SACRAMENTO 103 ANGELES $AN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAMN JOSE, CA $5112-1108 {408) §73-05386 EAX (408) B73-7771 e, 74464884 www.blainetéech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activitics at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthtc | GW
WelllD| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC  Water | Elevation
(o) | (ug) | (ugr) | (/) | (ugl) | (uoll) | (ugh) | (ugh) & (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MWW-1 1211272002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.83 NA
MW-1 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.60 NA
MW-1 03/31/2003 <60 75 <0.,50 <0.50 <0,50 <10 <50 NA NA NA NA 342,10 77.36 264.74
Mw-1 | 06262003 | <50 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 [ <00 [ <20 | <20 [ <50 [ 34210 | 7248 269.62
MW-1 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 79.03 263.07
MW-1 12/3172003 <60 <50 <0.50 0.89 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 70.57 271.53
MW-1 0.3/08/2004 <50 <60 <0.60 <0,560 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 65.95 276.15
MVV-1 06/16/2004 <50 <60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(0,560 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 242,10 66.50 275.60
MWW-1 04/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 55.97 286.13
MW-1 10/20/2005 <50 330 h/190 h 0.86 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 0.87 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 56.51 285.59
MyV-2 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 85.15 NA
MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85,00 NA
Mw-2 03/31/2003 <50 63 <0,50 0,71 <050 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.57 76.63 264.94
MW-2 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 71.94 269.63
MW-2 09/15/2003 <60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5,0 341,57 78.41 263.16
MW-2 1213172003 <50 120 a <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 69.96 271.61
MW-2 03/08/2004 <60 110 a <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.34 276.23
MW-2 D6/16/2004 <60 0 a =(.50 <0.50 =050 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.686 275.71
MW-2 04/14/2005 <50 77a <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 55.35 286.22
MW-2 | 10/20/2005 | <50 | 75a/<50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 0.54 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34157 | 55.89 285.68
mw-3 | 12112/2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.49 NA
MW.3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85,25 NA
MW-3 03/31/2003 <60 <50 <0.580 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.65 76.81 264.84
MW-3 06/26/2003 <50 80 a <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 341.65 72.05 269.60

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthto | GW
WelllD | Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
(Ugll) | (ugl)  (ugll)  (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ugh) | (uol) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugt) | (uglL) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-3 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 78.52 263.13
MVYV-3 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <050 1.2 <0.50 <1,0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.85 70.15 271.50
MW-3 03/08/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 341.65 65.46 276.19
MWV-3 06/16/2004 <50 <60 <0.560 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <0,50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 341,65 65,87 275,78
MW-3 04/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 =<5.0 341865 55.50 286.15
MW-3 10/20/2005 <50 55 af<50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 55.97 285.68
MWV-4 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 84.36 NA
MVV-4 1212002002 <50 69 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 84.15 NA
MW-4 03/31/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 NA NA, NA, NA 340.68 75.80 264.78
MW-4 06/26/2003 <h0 86 a <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 71.01 269.67
MVV-4 06/15/2003 <50 120 a 1.0 <0D.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 77.57 263.11
MVV-4 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 £9.15 271.53
MWw-4 03/08/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 64.51 276.17
M-4 06/16/2004 <80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 65.04 275.64
Myv-4 04/14/2005 <50 <60 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <1.0 <(,50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <56.0 340.68 54.53 286.15
MW-4 10/20/2005 <50 <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 55.05 285.63
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE

ETBE

{ug/L) (ug/L) fug/l)  (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (ug/l) {ug/l)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty| ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary Butanol or Tertiary butyl alcohol

n/n = TEPH/TEPH w/Silica Gel Clean-up

TOC = Tap of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

MNotes: .

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks nat matchmg a typical fuel pattern.
Site surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 3

TAME

{ug/L}

fug/L)

Depth to GW
TBA TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)




STL Submission#: 2005-10-0484

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. November 03, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Aftn.: Michael Ninokata

Project#: BTS#051020-MN1
Project: 97615964
Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/21/2005 14:39
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/05/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S TI Submission: 2005-10-0484

TR ENT -

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phane: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name ' " ' Date Sampled . - Matrix Lab #
MW-1 10/20/2005 11:31 Water 1
MW-3 10/20/2005 12:12 Water 2
MW-2 10/20/2005 15:28 Water 3
MW-4 10/20/2005 14:42 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/26/2005 14:47
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Tt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 1 of 14




S TI Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received:; 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964 '

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): .- 8260B
Sample ID: MW-1 - LabID: = 2005-10-0484-1
' Sampled: . 10/20/2005 11:31 . = Extracted: 10/28/2005 10:25
Matrix: . Water - . QG Batch#: 2005/10/28-1A84 = -
..:-pH:<2 : ) .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution . Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Benzene : 0.86 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Ethylbenzere ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Total xylenes 1.2 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.87 0.60 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 10/28/2005 10:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.5 73-130 |% 1.00 | 10/28/2005 10:25
Toluene-da 106.8 81-114 % 1.00 1 10/28/2005 10:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/28/2005 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartaf Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 2 of 14




S T‘[ Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 o - Test(sy  8260B T
Sample ID: MW-3 . - LabID: 2005-10-0484 -2 _
Sampled:  10/20/2005 12:12 . o - Extracted:  10/26/2005 23:08 -+ .-
Matrix: .~ Water B .. QCBatch#: 2005/10/26-2A71.
. pH <2 e : o T :
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 10/26/2005 23:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugft 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 99.4 73-130 % 1.00 { 10/26/2005 23:08
Toluene-d8 98.1 81-114 % 1.00 { 10/26/2005 23:08

10/29/2005 14:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prt of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 14




SEVERN S Submission: 2005-10-0484
1 I'L
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Michael Ninokata
l 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phane: (408) 573-0555 Fax, (408) 573-7771
I Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964
Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Prep(s): - 50308 I _ Test(s): 82608
l Sample ID: MW-2 L © LablD:  2005-10-0484 -3
‘Sampled:  10/20/2005 15:28 - ' Extracted:  10/29/2005 11:20
“Matrix: -~ Water . QC Baich#: 2005/10/20-1A.64
i g i /00 Batshi: 2005710291464
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
l Gasoline [Shell] ND - |50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
l Fthylbenzene InD 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.54 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2005 11:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) | ND 2.0 {ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) | ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
| Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 964 - 73-130 % 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
l Toluene-d8 ' ' 107.0 81-114 % 1.00 | 10/29/2005 11:20
I Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/29/2005 14:17
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part af Savem Trens Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-int.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 14




SEVE

S T I Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

R N
T RENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site. 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 = Test(s): 82608 .

Sample ID: MW-4 ‘Lab IDx 2005-10-0484 -4 -

Sampled: *.10/20/2005 14:42 - - Exiracted: . 10/26/200523:35 - .

Matrix: = - Water QC Bafch#: 2005/10/26-2A.71

pH: <2 * i : S T
Campound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.6 73-130 |% 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35
Toluene-d8 100.1 81-114 % 1.00 | 10/26/2005 23:35

10/29/2005 14:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566 .
Apad of Sevem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 14




ST I Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615064

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 S s . Test(s) 8260B
" Method Blank - Water - QC Batch # 200510/26-2A.71
MB: 2005/10/26-2A.71-004 e Date Extracted: 10/26/2005 19:24

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/26/2005 18:24
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l- 10/26/2005 18:24
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 20 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10/26/2005 19:24
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.5 73-130 %a 10/26/2005 19:24
Toluene-d8 106.0 81-114 % 10/26/2005 19:24

10/29/2005 14:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 14




SEVERN STL Submission: 2605-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
897615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

'Prep(s): 50308 . . Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water " QCBatch # 2005/10/28-1A.64

.- MB: 2005/10/28-1A.64-028 . Date Extracted: 10/28/2005 08:28 .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/28/2005 08:28
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/28/2005 08:28
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2005 08:28
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugiL 10/28/2005 08:28
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 10/28/2005 08:28
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugll | 10/28/2005 08:28
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2005 08:28
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2005 08:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 10/28/2005 08:28
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ' ug/L 10/28/2005 08:28
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 100.4 73-130 % 10/28/2005 08:28
Toluene-d8 105.8 81-114 % 10/28/2005 08:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/29/2005 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 14




S T'[ Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phaone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B - : . . IR Test(s). 8260B
Method Blank _ : : Water - QC Batch # 2005/10/29-1A.64
‘MB: 2005/10/29-1A.64-006 - [ Date Extracted: 10/29/2005 09:06
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/t 10/29/2005 09:06
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/i 10/29/2005 09:06
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
Tatal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/29/2005 09:06
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 992 73-130 % 10/29/2005 09.06
Toluene-d8 104.2 81-114 % 10/29/20056 09:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/25/2005 14:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trem Ple Tel 925 484 1915 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 14




STI Submission: 2005-10-0484
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
l Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata
l 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
I Project: BTS#051020-MNA1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964 .
Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
. Batch QC Report
l Prep(s): 50308 B “Test(s): 82608
l Laboratory Control Spike .~ Water . ~ QC Batch # 2005/10/26-2A.71
LCS . 2005/10/26-2A.71-057 Extracted: 10/26/2005 Analyzed: 10/26/2005 18:57
l Campaund Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  [icsD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.5 25 98.0 65-165| 20
I Benzene 26.7 25 106.8 69-129| 20
Toluene 257 25 102.8 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s} :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 484 500 96.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 535 500 107.0 81-114
I Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/29/2005 14:17
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 14




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-10-0484
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata
' 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771
I Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964
Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Batch QC Report
l Prep(s): 5030B = = S ; : : Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike | Water .. QC Batch # 2005/10/28-1A.64
l Lcs 2005/10/28-1A.64-007 . - Extracted: 10/28/2005 ' Analyzed: 10/28/2005 08:07
LCSD 2005/10/28-1A.64-050 Extracted:10/28/2005 - . . Analyzed:10/28/2005 08:49
I Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recavery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. [RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.4 242 125 101.6 |956.8 48 |8651865| 20
Benzene 278 27.6 25 111.2 | 1104 | 0.7 | 68128 20
Toluene 26.7 27.3 25 106.8 [109.2 | 2.2|70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 430 476 500 965.0 95.2 73130
I Toluene-d8 h28 b44 500 1056 |(108.8 81-114
' Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/2/2005 14:17
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566 . ,
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tal 925 484 1916 Fax 825 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14




SEVERN S1 I ‘I Submission: 2005-10-0484
TRENT.

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

. Batch QC Report .

Prep(s): 50308 o R Test(s): 82608
'Laboratory Control Spike Water ; -Q _ QC Batch # 2005!10129 1A.64
LCS 2005/10/29-1A.64-045 Extracted: 10/20/2005 . Analyzed: 10/28/2005 08:45
LCSD S Vi S
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPDi Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS { LCSD
Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23,2 25 928 65-165| 20
Benzene 26.4 25 105.6 69-129 | 20
Taluene 258 25 103.2 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 466 500 93.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 534 500 106.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/25/2005 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 14



CTRENT

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.. Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1

97615964

Received: 10/21/2005 14:39

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

. Prep(s): - 50308

: Mafrix Spiké ( MS / MSD')'

Test(s): SEGOB

Water - 'QC Batch # 2005/10/26-2A.71
Mw-2 >>MS . ~ LabD: 2005-10-0484 - 003 -
 MS: . 2005/10/26-2A.71-048 Extracted: 10/26/2005 Analyzed: 10/26/2005 21:48
o Dilution: ' 50.00
MSD:  2005/10/26-2A.71-015 Extracted: 10/26/2005 Analyzed: 10/26/2005 22:15
s Dilution: - 50.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.LeveI Recavery % Limnits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugt |mMS |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD | Ms MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1140 1210 45 1250 1876 |93z |62 |e&5185 |20
Benzene 1180 1240 1.73 1250 {943 [901 |50 [e9129 |20
Toluene 1130 1190 ND 1250 |%04 |952 |52 |70-13¢ |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 459 465 500 (918 |93.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 518 503 500 [103.6 | 1006 81114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/28/2005 14:17
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA $4566
A partaf Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 14




B g
TRENT

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1
97615964

Received: 10/21/2005 14:39

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50305

“Test(s): 8260B

Matrix Spike (MS /MSD) Water __QC Batch #2005/10/28-1A.64
-~ MS/MSD . : LabID: . 2005-10-0549 - 001
MS: 2005/10/28-1A.64-049 Extracted: 10/28/2005 ' Analyzed: : 10!28_!2005 11:49
S - ' - Dilution: " 1.00
MSD:  2005/10/28-1A.64-010 Extracted: 10/28/2005 Analyzed: 10/28!2005 12:10
' Dilution:. . .. 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recavery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | g/l |Ms |Msp |RPD |Rec RPD | Ms MSD
Methyl fert-butyl ether 31.1 15 6.94 25 |os6 |o82 |16 |65185 |20
Benzene 252 26.1 ND 25 |100.8 [104.4 {35 |69-129 |20
Toluene 24.8 26.0 ND 26 |es2 [1000]cs (70130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 509 509 500 101.8 | 101.8 73-130
Toluene-da 529 538 s00 | 1058 |107.6 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/29/2005 14:17
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pertof Sevem Tram Flc Tel 925 484 1010 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 14




STI Submission: 2005-10-0484

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 5730555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): = 5030B -~ - . S o Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water . QC Batch # 2005/10/29-1A.64
MSMSD S | o © CLablD: 2005-10-0563 - 006
MS:  2005(10/29-1A.64-099 . - . Extracted: 10/20/2005 = Analyzed: ~10/29/2005 09:45
“ : : : . Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/0/29-1A 64-088 Extracted: 10/29/2005 Analyzed: . 10/29/2005 10:06
: ST Ditutian: -~ 1.00
Compound conc. ug/L ISpk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19.9 234 ND 25 79.6 | 936 |16.2 |B5-165 20
Benzene 282 26.7 ND 25 112.8 | 106.8 | 5.5 68-129 20
Toluene 275 25.4 ND 25 1100 |101.6 | 7.9 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 449 506 500 |89.8 [101.2 73-130
Toluene-d& 531 535 500 106.2 | 107.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/23/2005 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 14



SEVERN S’ I 'I Submission: 2005-10-0484

STRENT.

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
87615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name' ' ' : Date Sampled Matrix _ Lab #

MW-1 10/20/2005 11:31 Water 1

MW-3 10/20/2005 12:12 Water 2

MW-2 10/20/2005 15:28 Water 3

MW-4 10/20/20056 14:42 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/01/2005 14:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pa of Sevem Trent Plc. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8



D T
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1
97615964

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Received: 10/21/2005 14:39

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s). 3511
_ Sample 1D: MW—1

Sampled: - 1 Qi20!2005 11:31
 Matrix: . Water

“Test(s):
Lab 1D:

8015M

.+ 2005-10-0484 - 1
Extra;;t_éd: :

10/28/2005 14:54

QC Batch#: 2005/10/28-04.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 330 50 ugf/L 1.00 | 10/31/2005 20:47| Q6
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 116.0 64-127 % 1.00 | 10/31/2005 20:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sHl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/01/2005 14:46

Page 2 of 8




SEVERN S' I 'I Submission: 2005-10-0484

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avehue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN 1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): . 3511 Test(s): -~ 8015M
Sample ID: MW-3 LabID: . 2005-10-0484 - 2
Sampled:  10/20/200512:12 o Extracted: - 10/28/2005 14:54
Matrix: = Water . o * QC Batch#: 2005/10/28-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 55 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/31/2005 21:15] ndp
Surrogate(s})
o-Terphenyl 116.2 64-127 % 1.00 | 10/31/2005 21:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/01/2005 14:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trart Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




S TI Submission: 2005-10-0484

“TRE N T..
Diesel (C9-C24)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 3511 | Test(s):  8015M
Sample ID: MW-2 ‘LabiD:. . 2005-10-0484 - 3
Sampled:  10/20/2005 15:28 Extracted:  10/28/2005 14:54 -
Matrix; Water - QC Batch#:. 2005/10/28-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ‘ 75 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/31/2005 21:42| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 115.2 64-127 (% 1.00 [ 10/31/2005 21:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/01/2005 14:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




ST l Submission: 2005-10-0484

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:38
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 3511 Test(s): = 8015M _
Sample ID: MW-4 -~ = ' ' Lab iD:. 2005-10-0484 - 4
Sampled: 10/20/2005 14:42 Extracted:  10/28/2005 14:54
Matrix: ~ Water ‘- o QC Batch#: 2005/10/28-04.10 _
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ua/l. 1.00 | 10/31/2005 10:09
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 119.6 64-127 % 1.00 | 10/31/2005 10:09
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/01/2005 14:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Severn Trert Flc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8



B T
TREVT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3511

Test(s). 8015M

Method Blank . Water QC Batch # 2005/10/28-04.10
MB: 2005/10/28-04.10-001 e - Date Extracted: 10/28/2005 14:54
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 10/31/2005 16:15

Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 111.2 64-127 % 10/31/2005 16:15

A part of Savern Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 12z2c Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/01/2005 14:46

Page 6 of 8




S T'[ Submission: 2005-10-0484

TRENT"

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ninakata

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report
" Prep(s): 3511 B R Test(s): 8015M -
Laboratory Control Spike Water ' QC Batch # 2005/10/28-04.10
L LCS  2005/10/28-04.10-002 . Extracted: 10/28/2005 . Analyzed: 10/31/2005 15:17
LCSD  2005/10/28-04.10-003 Extracted: 10/28/2005 " Analyzed: 10/31/200515:47
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
~|LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |\RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 597 540 714 83.6 75.6 10.1| 60-150{ 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 1.59 1.46 1.25 1269 (1171 64-127{ 0

11/01/2005 14:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




S T‘[ Submission: 2005-10-0484

T RENT::

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Michael Ninakata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
FPhone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Recsived: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615864

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Legend and Nofé_s '

Result Flag
ndp
Hydracarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
Q6
The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/01/2005 14:46
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lang, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A gt of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-10-0484

T RENT.

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix | Lab#
MW-1 10/20/2005 11:31 Water 1
MW-3 10/20/2005 12:12 Water 2
MW-2 10/20/2005 15:28 Water 3

11/03/2005 11:1g

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 10f 7




SEVERN S1 I 'l Submission: 2005-10-0484

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Recsived: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 3511 - | . Tesi(s):  8015M

Sample ID: MW-1 i . ‘LabID: : .2005-10-0484 -1

Sampled: 10/20/2005 11:31 Eict_racted: 10/31/2005 10:43
- Matrix: © Water S  QC Batch#: 2005/10/31-03.10
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 190 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/01/2005 03:34| @6
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 117.6 650-130 % 1.00 | 11/01/2005 03:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 14/03/2005 11:19

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sever Trent Plo Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 2 of 7



SEVERN ST‘[
TRE‘\IT

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ningkata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1
897615964

Received: 10/21/2005 14:39

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s):. - 3511
‘Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled:  10/20/2005 12:12

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Ex{réctéd:

8015M
'2005-10-0484 - 2
10/31/2005 10:43 .

 Matrix:  Water QC Batch#; 2005/10/31-03.10 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/01/2005 06:17
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 113.1 60-130 |% 1.00 | 11/01/2005 06:17

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sy Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/03/2005 11:19

Page 3 of 7



SEVERN S‘ I 'I Submission: 2005-10-0484

TRENT..

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
3an Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14:39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 3511 Test(s):  8015M

Sample ID: MW-2 o Lab1D; 2005-‘10-04_84 -3

Sampled: - 10/20/2005 15:28 - ' - - Extracted: - _10.(31!2_005 10:43

Matrix:  Water o QC Batch#: 2005/10/31-03.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/01/2005 06:44
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl’ 111.1 60-130 % 1.00 | 11/01/2005 06:44

11/03/2005 11:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




=z 5TL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ninokata

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1
97615964

Received: 10/21/2005 14:39

Site:

1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3511

Test(s) 8015M

Method Blank _ Water Qc Batch # 2005M 0!31-03 10
MB: 2005/10/31-03.10-001 e Date Extracted: 10/31/2005 10: 43
Compound Cong, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 11/01/2005 04:55

Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 115.8 60-130 % 11/01/2005 04:55

A part of Savem Trenl Plo

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-ihc.com * CA DHS ELAFP# 2496

11/03/2005 11:19

Page 5of 7




SEVERN

"TRENT:

STL

Submission: 2005-10-0484

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1
97615964

Received: 10/21/2005 14:39

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Rebbrt
Prep(s): 3511 E Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Wate:r e QC Batch # 2('_);05!10!31-03.10' 3
LCS 2005/10/31-03.10-002 Extracted: 1 6/3_1_/2(}05 Analyzed: 11/01/2005 05:22
LCSD . 2005/10/31-03.10-003 Extracted: 10/31/2005 " Analyzed: 11/01/2005 05:50
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 575 6845 714 80.5 76.3 54 160-150| 25
Surragates(s)
o-Terphenyl 1.48 1.41 1.25 1186 |1128 60-130] O

A parl of Sevemn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

11/03/20a5 11:19

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7




S' I 'I Submission:

TREVT

Diesel (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Clean-up

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ninokata
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051020-MN1 Received: 10/21/2005 14,39
97615964

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

2005-10-0484

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
Q6

The concentration reparted reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 par uf Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/03/2005 11:19

Page 7 of 7
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Las:_ STL - - "~ ~ SHELL Chain OfCustody Record ?%}7

Lab lgentfication (f necassary) Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:
Address: . ;o
Denis Brown onte. | C2e/oT
City, State, Zip: 7
. 208-10- 08K | e L
SAMPLING COMPANY: SITE ADDRESS (Straet and City):
Blaine Tech Services BTSS : 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton pending
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERAELE TO (Restomibie Py or Dasignea): FHONE NO.- | CONSULTANT PROJECT NC.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 i
. . P IR
TROJECT CONTAGT {Mardenpy of FDF Repon wh. Heather Buckingham (408)224-4724 hbuckingham@delt . ETS #
Michael Ninokata wm;ﬂmmasmm -  PAS ISET e
TELEPHONE: FAX: EddAR {{,-fd;.hi‘,/ b3 2P A
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 inokata@blainatech.com / ‘4//‘44/ PR
TURNARCOUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS):
}i 10pavs [ soavs C1 72 vours [ 48 Hours T3 24 HOURs L] LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS j
[ LA- RWQCE REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY:
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST ___ HIGHESTperBORING __ AL FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES! CHECK BOX IF EDD 1S NOT NEEDED [ ] -z g o Contalner/Praservative
/ .;; ; E:l “ls = or FiD Readings
&g 7?{4 d W fZ" ER {/ ch .‘?" ‘f % 2| B E E or Laboratory Notes
: A i 5 gl 5 £
Llesnup Adetectd-edd g Fla|2 ;
& o|al® -
- o " r-1]
w g (8% 2 :
§l.|ululal |8 2
AR g SANPLING woofF £ |8l o |m | B r TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT,
" USE.: d ation MATRIX T > b _
::ffv Fleld Sampie ldentific SATE | e com. |E |G |E|E|& & %t
s YA = 7
M- 10/370; w3 ﬁ V.4 K K
M -3 /202 X| X K
pA LD~ Z- 1516 ~ £ Al M
Y (M4Z o 3 K s AL |4 '
8
P g
R;iin;,"..ma hy: {Signalure) coiveg Jy: (Signature \ Tats, T %
- -t
P AR i
Rehnguishad by: (Signalura) sad biy. {Signi - Dalg: d . _‘é
| Sewtc Ty y /Z 0 / }Z)) 7 I
Relinquiehed by: {Signalwa) . Recaivad by: (Signature] LSRN Dale: /' T )
I . 3
(/2 e, 7B / Cihe | i/
- 0 o Hiprgiey Revision

e White with Tl rael Cacees tr Fovs o done e o5 1




Date

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

70/20 Aﬂf’

Site Address / §0/

Client

<Shetl

Saab. Hitr N

/ﬁ/z’dfdw 7‘6 7

Job Number  AS7020~ wrrl{ Technician  pde /\J .
Debris Olher Acllon Well Not
well Inapecl_e . Water Balied " Wellbox Cap Removed Locic Taken Inspecied
ho Carrective Fram Gomponants Replaced From Raplaced {explaln {axplain
We" |D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbax below) below)
Hw- o
Aw -2 v
Mue 3 v
A~ < v
NOTES:
SLAME YECH SERVIGES, INC. SAMN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGD www.bizinetech.cam



Repair Data Sheet Page __Lof l

Client Shel) Date__ ) ! 51 ‘ 05

Site Address 120 | Sopnta IQ Hﬂ @_D
Job Number 05 3105AA1  Technician Anb{f"“’ 'Ad‘}\nb f;

Cheack Indicates deticiency

. E - 3,—.‘0 [ E% EE b
Inspection Eﬁ 18 128 2l 3 t1f| 33 ]
e [SEEl g B2l |sl.le |2 (55|88 8 1853 28| ¢
Point e8| 8|53 T8 pl2|e w2 Sy 1838 |88 &
sBle|3|w® a5 slE(S[S3|Es]] 28 [$3% |235¢ g
Rkt HETEIR I I SRS EHEE I N L

eacription Esa = E |3 &< 2 = 2 .
oatomy (255 S| E| S8 5(2 5|8 8| 3|8 2828 55 |$2e (3555 &
ocation) 1288|122 S| E1 8|8 | 2|5 slSa[z&)l 88 55 8388 =
X | >

4
MW Notas: Af'“ JLIAV 5:#’ 'FUC’/J; W M—W—ﬁ

[T 1x ITTT

A |
MW" e Rﬁg[azrl Wll!;myl. [ oF 2 THES Merxem’

N

[ |

Nales:
Notes:
Notes:
Nates:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SAGRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO vrawLDIBINELEch. Com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # &5702¢ ~/7A// Date /920 /0 - Client SHeCC

Site /80!  Zwpirw  fira Ret.  Fheasarnond

7

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well { Point: TOB
WellID | (in) Odor |Liquid (ft.)| Liquid {ft.)[  (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft) | orFOCD
- 47* se.s1 | T.sY (
mi-z | 4| 5597 192.88 | ¢
Mw-* | o 5% 9%({96.70 }
wwt | 5 sSos|a¢-28 | @

S '
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



v 03
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: &S7020~ PIALY Site: 27615947 85780¢  Swmta Rt RL. Plesgantton
Sampler: ~oa) Date: so/zc/os™
WellLD.:  AMw- | Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 3
Total Well Depth (TD): G/ 5—7' Depth to Water (DTW): $¢ .51
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPVC_0  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ySI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: £3.53%
Purge Method:  Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
X\Elcctr'lc Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
) Other:
" 7 0.04- 4" 0.65
22:8_ (Gas)x __ > - 083 Gas | ¥ 0.6 ¢ a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 087 Other radig *0.163
Cond. Turbidity .
Time  [TempCF)| pH | @mSor@§]>| (NTUs) | Gals Removed Obscrvations
s | eS| bl (Lt 47 22.8 Clec
1Al 407 G4zt b 2.7 ¥5 4 Al
A w7 (k0| L0661 32 b 8.3 ¢ leo
Did well dewater?  Yes (No) Gallons actually evacuated: CA.
Sampling Date: rofeq/ps— Sampling Time: /¢3¢ Depth to Water: % .55
éarriple LD.: Mu- ] Laboratory: @Odier
Analyzed for: @HGYBIEX>MTBE CTPED> Other: Oxys &, 8260
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tune Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: & : £ MIRE.fPH-D  Other;
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i/ Post-purge: : ™1
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




3(.7%
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS#: ©OS7020- AL _ Site: 47615965 B 180( Sinra Lije Rd. Pleagantem
Sampler: s10a) Date: /o/z¢ /oS~
Well LD.: M- 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 72 .88 Depth to Water (DTW): S5 . €7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feét): 1,
Referenced to: CPVC_>  Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: ¢ 3.2 7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: *Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
# Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
) l"- 0.04 - 4" 7 0.65-
2‘{ B‘f (Gals.) X 3 - 7 2.13 Gas. r 0.6 &' 147
L Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleutated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
s |6t 6% | lbor o2 24 cleed
5% kA 6-% | 1S®3 (o 4B |
15\ 1t oA | (Seu 72 3z-S b
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons aciually evacuated: 7.6
Sampling Date: /o/3%/,g- Sampling Time: ; 570 Depth to Water: 55 .49
Sample 1.D.: mMu- 2 Laboratory: @ther
Analyzed for: GRLGYBIEX >MTBE CIPID> Other: Oxys &o 82606
EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "/ Post-purge: i
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



76.73
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS #: &OS57/020- PIASY Site: 4761590 @180( Sknra Rt Al Pleagantsin
Sampler: 104 Date: so/fze/os™
WellLD.: M- % Well Diameter: 2 3 (D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 74, 72 Depth to Water (DTW): 55 .7 7~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPVC 0 Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YS1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 67/ 2
Purge Method: Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: MBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Poit
¥ Electric Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4+ 0.65
24 K7 (Gate) x 3 - 192 s l ¥ 0.16 ¢ a7
1 Case Volume Svecified Volumes  Calculated Volume 037 Other radiug” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (‘F) | pH (mS o1 ) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
u lgé ééé) (g b% 15—5_7 7 (o000 Q_é\'y ’ hlflf \pﬁm\, r-[au.aly
12302 |66 |47 156 ( 2713 | 265 o
Did well dewater?  Yes &0 Gallons actually evacuated: 37 .40
Sampling Date: /&/ip/ps—~ Sampling Time: [Z 3\ Depthto Water: 5760

Sample LD.: M~ WMW3

Laboratory: ¢_STL_Other

Analyzed for; EU-GYBIEX>MTBE CIFD> Other: oxys &y, 8260

@

EB LD. (if applicable): e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: '

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &7 Post-purge: "Ef
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mvV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



32.25
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS#: OSiozo-ras Site: 47615964 @1801 Swnra Rt R, Pleasantsin
Sampler: mon) Date: ./a/za S5
Well LD..  Mw- % Well Diameter: /) 3. 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): F4. 2.8 Depth to Water (DTW): 'S 5,08
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPVC__>  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: & 2 7o
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: MBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
o Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Blectric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
Other; -~
f 1"' U.Dﬂ‘g‘ & . 0.65
6.2t Gasyx 3 - 18.83 ous J o 016 @ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume } 937 Othey radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F}} pH (mS or }&5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
WMo |es8 | %z | [poe Ywso | (5 torowin  clond,
Wzt [ bsa oA | {eeS 7te00 (3 I [
(M23  [tas ™ [{eA | l1p09© W0 (1 -

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: |9
Sampling Date: /4 ygs“ Sampling Time: \yyq Depth to Water: ‘Eij o4
Sample LD.:  mMa/— 14 Laboratory: ther
Analyzed for: LG BTEX S MTBE CTPHD® Other: Dxys é__:, L2606

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¥ Post-purge: 8L
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



